
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended June 30, 2016



These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have not been 

reviewed by the Company's auditor.



Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

In Canadian dollars (millions except Note

per share figures)

2016 2015 2016 2015

Operating revenue 32.9$                       39.1$                       14.8$                       19.3$                       

Cost of sales

Other (18.2)                     (20.9)                     (8.3)                       (10.4)                     

Depreciation (1.0)                          (1.0)                          (0.5)                          (0.5)                          

(19.2)                     (21.9)                     (8.8)                       (10.9)                     

Gross profit 13.7                         17.2                         6.0                           8.4                           

Other income 5 1.1                           0.1                           1.1                           0.1                           

Administrative expenses

Other (1.6)                          (1.7)                          (0.7)                          (0.8)                          

Depreciation (0.7)                          (0.8)                          (0.4)                          (0.4)                          

(2.3)                          (2.5)                          (1.1)                          (1.2)                          

Profit from operating activities 12.5                         14.8                         6.0                           7.3                           

Net finance costs (0.5)                          (1.0)                          (0.3)                          (0.5)                          

Profit before income taxes 12.0                         13.8                         5.7                           6.8                           

Income tax expense 6 (3.8)                          (4.3)                          (2.1)                          (2.6)                          

8.2                           9.5                           3.6                           4.2                           

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders 7.6                           8.9                           3.3                           3.9                           

Non-controlling interest 0.6                           0.6                           0.3                           0.3                           

8.2                           9.5                           3.6                           4.2                           

Earnings per share 7

Basic 0.31$                       0.38$                       0.13$                       0.16$                       

Fully diluted 0.31$                       0.38$                       0.13$                       0.16$                       

24.7                         23.7                         24.7                         23.8                         

24.7                         24.5                         24.7                         24.6                         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Profit

Basic

Fully diluted

Weighted average number of 

common shares outstanding

(unaudited) (unaudited)

six months ended June 30 three months ended June 30
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

In Canadian dollars (millions) Note (unaudited) (audited)

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

Assets

Current assets

Cash 11.8$                          15.8$                          

Restricted cash 0.7                             0.7                             

Trade and other receivables 2.4                             1.4                             

Inventories 0.6                             0.7                             

Prepaid expenses 1.0                             0.4                             

Income tax recovery 0.6                             0.2                             

17.1                           19.2                           

Non-current assets

Other receivables 0.2                             0.2                             

Property, plant and equipment 69.4                           71.0                           

Intangible assets 76.9                           76.9                           

Investment property 2.8                             2.8                             

149.3                         150.9                         

166.4$                        170.1$                        

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.0$                            3.5$                            

Loans and borrowings 9.8                             9.2                             
Income tax payable -                             -                             

Dividends payable 1.4                             1.8                             

15.2                           14.5                           

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 19.0                           20.0                           

Deferred tax liabilities 6 7.9                             8.4                             

26.9                           28.4                           

42.1                           42.9                           

Equity 8

Share capital 169.3                         169.3                         

Deficit (53.0)                          (50.2)                          

Equity attributable to Shareholders 116.3                         119.1                         

Non-controlling interest 8.0                             8.1                             

124.3                         127.2                         

166.4$                        170.1$                        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

(signed, David J. Will)

David J. Will, Director

(signed, Darcy J. Will)

Darcy J. Will, Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

In Canadian dollars (millions) Note

Share 

capital

Contributed 

surplus Deficit Total

Non-

controlling 

interest Total equity

156.3$         1.1$                (48.6)$          108.8$         8.1$             116.9$         

-              -                 8.9               8.9               0.6               9.5               

8 -              -                 (10.5)           (10.5)           -              (10.5)           

-              -                 -              -              (0.6)             (0.6)             

8 4.5               -                 -              4.5               -              4.5               

8 0.3               (0.3)                -              -              -              -              

161.1$         0.8$                (50.2)$          111.7$         8.1$             119.8$         

169.3$         -$                (50.2)$          119.1$         8.1$             127.2$         

-              -                 7.6               7.6               0.6               8.2               

8 -              -                 (10.4)           (10.4)           -              (10.4)           

-              -                 -              -              (0.7)             (0.7)             

169.3$         -$                (53.0)$          116.3$         8.0$             124.3$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

(unaudited)

Dividends to shareholders of the 

Company

Distributions to non-controlling interest

Conversion of debentures into common 

shares

Conversion privilege on debentures 

converted to common shares

Equity as at January 1, 2015

Profit

Dividends to shareholders of the 

Company

Distributions to non-controlling interest

Equity as at January 1, 2016

Profit

Equity as at June 30, 2016

Equity as at June 30, 2015
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

In Canadian dollars (millions) Note

2016 2015 2016 2015

8.2$                         9.5$                         3.6$                         4.2$                         

Adjustments for:

1.7                           1.8                           0.9                           0.9                           

0.5                           1.0                           0.3                           0.5                           

Income tax expense 6 3.8                           4.3                           2.1                           2.6                           

14.2                         16.6                         6.9                           8.2                           

Change in:

Non-cash working capital:

Trade and other receivables (0.9)                          0.7                           (0.9)                          -                             

Inventories 0.1                           -                             -                             -                             

Prepaid expenses (0.6)                          (0.6)                          (0.6)                          (0.2)                          

Trade and other payables 0.4                           0.3                           (0.1)                          (0.4)                          

Finance costs paid (0.5)                          (1.0)                          (0.3)                          (0.3)                          

Income taxes paid (4.7)                          (8.1)                          (1.9)                          (2.6)                          

8.0                           7.9                           3.1                           4.7                           

(0.2)                          (0.5)                          (0.2)                          (0.4)                          

(0.2)                          (0.5)                          (0.2)                          (0.4)                          

Proceeds of loans and borrowings 4.7                           4.6                           2.2                           2.8                           

Payments on loans and borrowings (5.0)                          (1.3)                          (2.4)                          (0.7)                          

(0.6)                          (0.6)                          (0.3)                          (0.1)                          

Dividends paid (10.9)                        (10.4)                        (5.4)                          (5.2)                          

(11.8)                        (7.7)                          (5.9)                          (3.2)                          

(4.0)                          (0.3)                          (3.0)                          1.1                           

Opening cash 15.8                         16.3                         14.8                         14.9                         

Closing cash 11.8$                       16.0$                       11.8$                       16.0$                       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Net cash (used in) investing activities

Financing activities

(unaudited)

six months ended June 30

(unaudited)

 three months ended June 30

Net increase (decrease) in cash

Operating activities

Profit

Depreciation of property, plant 

and equipment

Distributions to non-controlling 

interest

Net cash (used in) financing activities

Finance costs

Cash provided by (used in):

Net cash provided by operating 

activities

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and 

equipment
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

1

2 Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosures normally provided in annual

consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2015 annual consolidated

financial statements.

(a)   Statement of compliance and authorization of financial statements

Gamehost Inc. (the “Company”) is incorporated in Canada under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta). The Company's

shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX") under the trading symbol GH. The address of the

Company’s registered office is Suite 2800 – 715, 5th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 2X6. These condensed interim

consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the six months ended June 30, 2016 (the "Period") are

comprised of the Company, its wholly owned subsidiary Gamehost Limited Partnership and its 91% controlling interest in

Deerfoot Inn & Casino Inc.. The Company currently operates only in the Province of Alberta, Canada. Operations include

the Deerfoot Inn & Casino ("Deerfoot") in Calgary, Boomtown Casino ("Boomtown) in Fort McMurray, the Great Northern

Casino ("Great Northern") in Grande Prairie and Service Plus Inns & Suites (“Service Plus”), a limited service hotel, also

located in Grande Prairie. As a complement to the hotel, the Company owns a retail complex (the “Strip Mall”) that leases

space to a full service restaurant operation and pub. Gaming operations of the Company are controlled by the Alberta

Gaming and Liquor Commission (the "AGLC") including Company owned table games and government owned slot

machines, video lottery terminals and lottery ticket outlets. Hotel operations of the Company include full and limited

service hotels, banquet and convention services. Food, beverages and entertainment are offered at each of the

Company’s casino locations.  

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to

the preparation of interim financial statements. The policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim

consolidated financial statements are the same as described in note 3 to the Company's 2015 annual consolidated

financial statements for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 except as described below under New standards.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August

9, 2016.

Reporting entity

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for

investment property in the statement of financial position, which is measured at fair value.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's

functional currency.  Unless otherwise noted, all figures are expressed in millions of dollars.

(d)   Seasonality

There are factors that may cause quarterly variances that are not reflective of the Company's annual performance. These

include, but are not limited to, weather, seasonal consumer behaviour, and energy and other industry economic activity

that impacts consumer spending. As a result, interim results should not be relied on as any indication of results for future

periods.

(b)   Basis of measurement

(c)   Functional and presentation currency
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

3 Significant accounting policies

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements - amended to add specific guidance where an entity reclassifies an asset

from held for sale to held for distribution or vice versa or where held for distribution accounting is discontinued.

IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements - amended to reinstate the equity method as an accounting option for

investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in an entity's separate financial statements.

IAS 19 - Employee Benefits - amended to clarify that the high quality corporate bonds used in estimating the discount

rate for post-employment benefits should be denominated in the same currency as the benefits to be paid.

IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting - clarifies the meaning of 'elsewhere in the interim report' and requires a cross-

reference.

IFRS 10, IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interests in Other entities and IAS 28 - The IASB published 'Investment Entities:

Applying the Consolidation Exception' resulting in amendments to address issues that have arisen in the context of

applying the consolidation exception for investment entities.

IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16") and IAS 38 - Intangible Assets - amendments provide additional

guidance on how the depreciation or amortization of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets should be

calculated.

IAS 16 - amendments bringing bearer plants into the scope of IAS 16.

The Company has applied the following new and amended standards, effective January 1, 2016. Application of these

new standards, amendments and interpretations have had no material impact on the Company's consolidated financial

statements.

(a) Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and applied

IFRS 11 - Acquisition of an Interest in a Joint Operation - amended to improve comparability of reported financial

information by providing guidance on how a joint operator accounts for the acquisition of an interest in a joint

operation, in which the activity of the joint operation constitutes a business. It would require a joint operator to account

for such an acquisition by applying IRFS 3 Business Combinations and other standards, and disclosing the relevant

information specified in those IFRSs for business combinations.

IFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - amended to remove wording that could be

interpreted to prevent the use of judgement by the financial statement preparer in areas of materiality, aggregation of

line items and the order in which notes are presented.

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - amended to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing

involvement in a transferred asset for the purpose of determining the disclosures required. The amendment also

clarifies offsetting disclosure requirements in condensed interim financial statements.

IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10") and IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

("IAS 28") - amendments requiring that a full gain or loss should be recognized on the loss of control of a business,

whether the business is housed in a subsidiary or not. At the same time, the gain or loss resulting from the sale or

contribution of a subsidiary that does not constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to an

associate or joint venture should only be recognized to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or

joint venture.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

3 Significant accounting policies (cont.)

•

•

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers - provides a single and comprehensive framework for recognizing

revenue from contracts with customers. It does not apply to leases, financial instruments or insurance contracts. It is

effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively. Earlier

application is permitted. 

(b) Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective or applied

Management is currently assessing the impact of the above future accounting changes on the Company’s consolidated

financial statements. 

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments (replaces IAS 39) - addresses the classification and measurement requirements of

financial assets and liabilities. It is intended to improve transparency in the disclosure of expected credit losses. It is

effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively.

Standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2016

have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements but are described below. For those standards

where earlier application is permitted, the Company expects to apply the changes at the effective date.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

4

six months ended June 30, 2016 Gaming Hotel Food & 

Beverage

Corporate and 

Other
 (1)

Total

Operating revenue and other income 21.9               5.3                7.6                  -                 34.0                   

Finance (costs), net of finance income (0.2)               (0.3)               (0.1)                 0.1                 (0.5)                    

Depreciation (0.6)               (0.8)               (0.3)                 -                 (1.7)                    

Other cost of sales and administrative expenses (9.2)               (2.9)               (5.5)                 (3.0)                (19.8)                  

Profit (loss) before income  tax 11.9               1.3                1.7                  (2.9)                12.0                   

Segment assets 74.8               62.2               25.2                4.2                 166.4                 

Segment liabilities 11.7               14.8               6.1                  9.5                 42.1                   

Capital expenditures 0.1                0.1                -                  -                 0.2                     

six months ended June 30, 2015 Gaming Hotel Food & 

Beverage

Corporate and 

Other
 (1)

Total

Operating revenue and other income 24.1               6.2                8.7                  0.2                 39.2                   

Finance (costs), net of finance income (0.5)               (0.4)               (0.2)                 0.1                 (1.0)                    

Depreciation (0.7)               (0.8)               (0.3)                 -                   (1.8)                    

Other cost of sales and administrative expenses (10.7)             (3.2)               (6.4)                 (2.3)                (22.6)                  

Profit (loss) before income  tax 12.2               1.8                1.8                  (2.0)                13.8                   

Segment assets 77.8               64.3               25.8                4.2                 172.1                 

Segment liabilities 16.0               16.0               7.6                  12.7               52.3                   

Capital expenditures 0.1                0.4                -                    -                   0.5                     

The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different services. They are managed

separately because of their unique operational and marketing requirements. Each segment complements the other

segments, but is managed separately. The Gaming segment includes three casinos offering slot, VLT, lottery and table

games. The Hotel segment includes two hotels catering to mid-range clients. The Food and Beverage segment has

operations that are located within the casinos and hotels as a complement to those segments.

Operating segments

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

1 
Corporate and Other consists of revenues and expenses which are not allocated to operating segments and do not meet the definition of an 

operating segment on their own.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

5

Other income 2016 2015 2016 2015

Lease revenue from investment property 0.1                0.1                  0.1                 0.1                     

Insurance proceeds 1.8                -                    1.8                 -                       

Continuing and extra expenses (0.8)               -                    (0.8)                -                       

Other income 1.1                0.1                  1.1                 0.1                     

6

Current income tax

six months ended June 30

Current tax expense

Deferred tax expense (recovery)

Origination and reversal of temporary differences

Changes in future enacted tax rates

Income tax expense

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

six months ended June 30

Profit attributable to Shareholders before income taxes

Income tax using Company's domestic tax rate

Expected income tax expense

Adjustments in determining income tax expense

Effect of changes in temporary differences

Changes in future enacted tax rates

Income tax expense

During the closure period for Boomtown, the Company has continuing expenses in the form of lease payments, utilities

etc. that are covered under the Company's business profits policy. In addition to continuing expenses, the Company has

incurred extra expenses which are also covered under the Company's business profits policy.

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

2016

3.8                                           

2015

0.6                                           0.8                                               

3.7                                           

0.6                                           

3.1                                           

Insurance proceeds include minimum expected settlments with the Company's insurer for business profit claims for May

2016 and June 2016 stemming from area wildfires that forced the closure of Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray.

Business profit coverage includes expected pre-fire profits plus compensation for continuing costs and extra costs

incurred as a direct result of the loss.  The Company is still working with the insurer to finalize actual claim amounts.

(0.5)                                         

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

4.3                                               

(1.5)                                             

27.00%

Actual income tax expense differs from the expected income tax expense that would have been computed by applying the

statutory income tax rate to profit before income taxes for the following reasons:

0.8                                               

11.4                                         

4.3                                               

3.8                                           

six months ended

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

June 30 June 30

5.0                                               

3.4                                               

0.1                                               

26.01%

13.2                                             

0.1                                           

Income tax expense

Other income

three months ended

2016 2015
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

6

Deferred income tax

a) Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

June 30

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

Deferred partnership income -                  0.6                0.6                -                    (1.5)                (1.5)                    

Intangible assets -                  (6.8)               (6.8)               -                    (6.6)                (6.6)                    

Property, plant and equipment -                  (1.7)               (1.7)               -                    (2.0)                (2.0)                    

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) -                  (7.9)               (7.9)               -                    (10.1)              (10.1)                  

b) Movement in deferred tax balances

six months ended June 30

Opening
Recognized in 

profit
 Closing Opening

Recognized in 

profit
Closing

Debenture issuance costs -                  -                  -                  (0.1)                 0.1                 -                       

Deferred partnership income -                  0.6                0.6                (2.7)                 1.2                 (1.5)                    

Intangible assets (6.7)               (0.1)               (6.8)               (6.1)                 (0.5)                (6.6)                    

Property, plant and equipment (1.7)               -                  (1.7)               (2.0)                 -                   (2.0)                    

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) (8.4)               0.5                (7.9)               (10.9)               0.8                 (10.1)                  

Income tax expense (cont.)

2016 2015

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

2016

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

2015

The income tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax liabilities are

presented below:

Substantially enacted tax laws, as they relate to the Company's liability for current and deferred taxes, have been factored

into the determination of reported taxes. Bill 2 - An Act to Restore Fairness to Public Revenue, Alberta Corporate Tax

Rate Change received Royal Assent on June 29, 2015.  Bill 2 increased the Alberta general corporate tax rate from

10.0% to 12.0%, effective July 1, 2015. The resulting combined federal and provincial corporate effective rate for the

2015 tax year was 26.01% and for 2016 is 27.0%.

10



Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

7

Basic earnings per share

Profit attributable to common shareholders 2016 2015 2016 2015

Profit and comprehensive income 8.2                9.5                  3.6                 4.2                     

Less: attributable to non-controlling interest 0.6                0.6                  0.3                 0.3                     

Profit attributable to common shareholders 7.6                8.9                  3.3                 3.9                     

Weighted average number of common shares 2016 2015 2016 2015

Opening balance of common shares 24.7               23.6                24.7               23.6                   

Weighted average effect of debenture conversions -                  0.1                  -                   0.2                     

Weighted average common shares outstanding 24.7               23.7                24.7               23.8                   

Basic earnings per share 0.31$             0.38$              0.13$             0.16$                 

Diluted earnings per share

Profit attributable to common shareholders 2016 2015 2016 2015

Profit attributable to common shares (basic) 7.6                8.9                  3.3                 3.9                     

Interest expense on debentures -                  0.4                  0.3                 0.2                     

Amortization on debentures -                  0.2                  -                   0.1                     

Tax effect of above adjustments -                  (0.1)                 (0.1)                (0.1)                    

Profit attributable to common shareholders (diluted) 7.6                9.4                  3.5                 4.1                     

Weighted average number of common shares 2016 2015 2016 2015

Weighted average number of common shares (basic)                24.7                 23.7                 24.7                     23.8 

Dilutive effect of convertible debentures -                                    0.8 -                   0.8                     

Weighted average number of common shares (diluted)                24.7                 24.5                 24.7                     24.6 

Diluted earnings per share 0.31$             0.38$              0.13$             0.16$                 

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

At the end of the Period, the Company did not have any potentially dilutive common shares. The calculation of diluted

earnings per share is based on profit attributable to common shareholders adjusted for the effects of all potentially dilutive

common shares, and the weighted average number of diluted common shares outstanding, calculated as follows:

June 30

three months ended

June 30

three months ended

three months ended

June 30

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

June 30

six months ended

six months ended

June 30

Earnings per share

June 30

June 30

six months ended

six months ended

June 30

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to common shareholders and weighted

average number of common shares outstanding calculated as follows:

three months ended
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

8

Shares $'s Shares $'s

Opening number of common shares 24.7               169.3              23.6               156.3                 

Common shares issued on debenture conversions -                  -                    1.1                 13.0                   

Ending number of common shares 24.7               169.3              24.7               169.3                 

(in millions)

Common shares

On April 17, 2014 the Company commenced a normal course issuer bid (the "2014 Bid"). Pursuant to the 2014 Bid,

Gamehost was authorized to repurchase for cancellation up to a maximum 1.3 million common shares being equal to

10% of Gamehost's 'public float' outstanding on March 31, 2014. Notwithstanding the foregoing, pursuant to the rules of

the TSX, Gamehost could not purchase more than 2,402 common shares in any one day, such amount being equal to

25% of the average daily trading volume for the six months ended March 31, 2014. Pursuant to the 2014 Bid, Gamehost

repurchased 2,400 common shares at market prices averaging $13.30 per common share before commissions (337,900

at $14.81 - 2014).  The 2014 Bid expired April 16, 2015.

six months ended twelve months ended

On April 24, 2015 the Company commenced a normal course issuer bid (the "2015 Bid"). Pursuant to the 2015 Bid,

Gamehost was authorized to purchase for cancellation up to a maximum of 1.3 million common shares, being equal to

10% of Gamehost's 'public float' outstanding on April 15, 2015. Notwithstanding the foregoing, pursuant to the rules of

the TSX, Gamehost could not purchase more than 3,143 common shares in any one day, such amount being equal to

25% of the average daily trading volume of the for the six months ended March 31, 2015. No common shares were

purchased under the 2015 Bid.  The 2015 Bid terminated on April 23, 2016.  

On April 25, 2016 the Company commenced a normal course issuer bid (the "2016 Bid"). Pursuant to the 2016 Bid,

Gamehost intends to purchase for cancellation up to a maximum of 1,437,995 common shares, being equal to 10% of

Gamehost's “public float” outstanding on April 08, 2016. Notwithstanding the foregoing, pursuant to the rules of the TSX,

Gamehost may not purchase more than 4,138 common shares in any one day, such amount being equal to 25% of the

average daily trading volume of the for the six months ended March 31, 2016. Common shares purchased under the

2016 Bid will be made in the open market only through the facilities of the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") and any other

Canadian marketplaces at market prices in effect on the date of trade. The 2016 Bid will terminate on April 24, 2017 or

such earlier time as the 2016 Bid is completed or terminated at the option of the Company. There were 24,729,103

common shares issued and outstanding as at April 08, 2016. Of this amount, 14,379,952 common shares constitute the

“public float”, calculated in accordance with the rules of the TSX. No common shares were purchased under the 2016 Bid

during the Period. 

December 31, 2015

Normal course issuer bid(s)

Convertible debentures

June 30, 2016

Equity

The Company had 6.25% convertable debentures that matured on July 31, 2015. The debentures were convertible into

common shares at a conversion price of $10.65 per common share being a conversion rate of approximately 93.8967

common shares per $1,000 principal amount of debentures. A portion of the proceeds from the debenture issue was

allocated to the conversion feature which was reported as equity rather than a liability.

Common shares of the Company have no par value. The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of

common shares without nominal or par value to which shares shall be attached the right to vote at any meeting of

shareholders of the Company; receive any dividend declared by the Company; and receive the remaining property of the

Company upon dissolution.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (unaudited)

8

Dividends

Dividends declared at Record Date

per Share Dividends per Share Dividends

January     0.0733           1.8                  0.0733           1.7                     

February      0.0733           1.8                  0.0733           1.7                     

March   0.0733           1.8                  0.0733           1.8                     

April 0.0733           1.8                  0.0733           1.8                     

May 0.0733           1.8                  0.0733           1.8                     

June 0.0575           1.4                  0.0733           1.8                     

July -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

August -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

September -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

October -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

November -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

December -            -                    0.0733           1.8                     

0.4240           10.4                0.8796           21.4                   

Other shares

9

The Company declared a regular monthly dividend of $0.0575 per common share for July 2016 payable on or about the

15th day of the subsequent month.

During the Quarter, the Company announced a reduction to the regular monthly dividend rate to $0.0575 per common

share from $0.0733 per common share. Or, on an annualized basis, a reduction to $0.6900 per common share from

$0.8796 per common share.  The change was effective for declared dividends beginning June 2016.  

2016

Equity (cont.)

2015

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise)

Dividends are considered "eligible" dividends for income tax purposes of the holder.

The Company may cause to be issued unlimited numbers of shares or other securities provided they do not rank ahead of

the common shares of the Company as to dividends, voting rights and other rights protected by the Limited Partnership

Agreement. 

Regular monthly dividends

Subsequent events
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